

NO. 116 Tuesday 2nd November, 2010

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice No. 144]

[253]

HONIARA CITY COUNCIL (ELECTIONS) REGULATIONS 1999

HONIARA CITY COUNCIL (2010 ELECTIONS) NOTICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred on me by regulation 6 of the Honiara City Council (Elections) Regulations 1999, I, do hereby –

- (a) appoint 8 December 2010 as the date for the holding of elections for the elected members of the Honiara City Council;
- (b) appoint Mr. Alphonsus Pero as the Returning Officer for the 2010 Honiara City Council Elections;
- (c) require that nominations in respect of persons submitting themselves for election to the Honiara City Council be delivered to the Returning Officer not later than four o'clock in the afternoon of 10 November 2010.

DATED AT HONIARA this twenty-second day of October, 2010.

MANASSEH MAELANGA Deputy Prime Minister and Minister for Home Affairs 375

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING COMMISSIONER OF POLICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 43(2) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister tendered after the Prime Minister has consulted the Police and Correctional Service Commission, I, **SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI**, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-In-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint –

WALTER KOLA

as the Acting Commissioner of Police with effect from Friday 29th day of October to Monday 8th day of November, 2010.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this 1st day of November, 2010.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.

376

[254]